Share Capital 

Article 5. Share capital 

The Bank's share capital is THREE BILLION, TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN 

MILLION, TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED AND 

TWENTY-FOUR EUROS AND TWENTY EURO CENTS (EUR 3,267,264,424.20), 

represented by SIX BILLION, SIX HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN MILLION, EIGHT 

HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SIX THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY 

(6,667,886,580) shares, each with a nominal value of FORTY-NINE EURO CENTS 

(EUR 0.49), all of the same class and series, fully subscribed and paid up. 

Article 6. Capital increase or reduction 

The Bank's share capital may be increased or reduced by resolution of the General